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SPECIFIC GROWTH NEEDS OF COLLEGE 
AND THEIR COSTS AND BENEFITS

Brunswick Junior College has requested of the Chancellor and the 

Board of Regents' of the University System to be converted to a four year 

senior college institution. A target date of 1988 has been set to accomplish 

this goal.

In order to be considered for four year status, B.J.C. must have 2000- 

2500 students in place by 1987-88. This would necessitate the college growing 

from its present enrollment of 1250 students, and is dependent on several fac­ 

tors.

Brunswick and coastal Georgia will benefit from B.J.C. being a four year 

college in the following ways:

New Industry - Industry is very concerned with its 
employees and dependents locating in a area that 
has a four year college.

Existing Industry - Local industries are always 
looking for ways for their employees to be able 
to secure baccalaureate and masters degrees pro- 
rams.

Business - In the advent of conversion of B.J.C. 
to four year status, there will be an important 
economic impact on business in the community. 
B.J.C. is now the sixth largest employer in 
Glynn County. Conversion to four year status 
will create more jobs and larger payrolls, and 
also will bring more students to the community 
who in turn will add to the economy of the area.

An Affirmative Action/Equal Employment and Educational Opportunity Institution



Low Cost Education (Parents) - Conversion to four 
year status will provide a lower cost four year 
education to many of the young people in our com­ 
munity. This will be a big saving to the parents 
of these students if they remain at home to go to 
school.

Low Cost Education (Students) - Students can live 
at home, work in the community, and still receive 
a four year education without the added expense 
of travel and room and board in other cities.

Cultural Advancement - As a four year institution 
B.J.C. will be able to present more and better 
cultural programs, and will in general be able 
to enhance the cultural programs in our community.

State appropriations pay for only those' essential operational expenses 

of the college. As federal funds are being reduced, and state funds continue 

to be cut, the goal for growth of the institution and the ability to provide 

better and more up to date services to the students is dependent, to a large 

extent, upon external funds.

These services and the equipment necessary to provide them are essential 

whether the institution plans expansion to four year status or not. However, 

this expansion depends in a larger sense on identification of the needs of 

students and the ability of the college to deliver the services these needs 

demand.

The first need is to reach as many academically talented students as 

possible. The modern scholarship program may have historical roots in altruism, 

yet it is anything but institutional selflessness. When a college in the 1980's 

administers a program of federal financial aid, it assures itself of an enroll­ 

ment including a large contingency of poorly prepared students who are in need 

of a full range of support services. These first generation college students, 

coming from low income families, deserve and receive the institutional resources 

needed to ensure quality programs in which they have a reasonable expectation 

of success.
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The presence of this category of students causes a shift in student 

statistics which makes it increasingly difficult to maintain the traditional 

liberal arts based components of education. The school wishing to maintain 

a balance of programs must recruit a balanced student body, and this is best 

done through a strong scholarship program. Good students in sufficient num­ 

bers will keep the transfer program strong. Brunswick Junior College is 

already experiencing difficulty recruiting the number of students with 

interest in a traditional college curriculum necessary to enable music, art, 

and the foreign languages to be taught on a cost effective basis.

Statistics on scholarship programs are hard to compare since each 

college uses differing types of scholarships and has different sources of 

scholarship money. The University System Annual Student Aid report shows 

that in 1981-82 there were eight junior colleges with larger scholarship 

programs than that of Brunswick Junior College. The largest of these was 

$128,264 in 1981-82. Another five programs spent between $50,000 and $100,000 

recruiting scholarship students. Two more spent between $30,000 and $50,000. 

Brunswick Junior College's program in 1981-82 provided $29,128 for the recruit­ 

ment of academically talented students.

Each of the schools with large scholarship programs has a foundation 

that is solely or largely responsible for scholarship money. By supporting 

a larger scholarship program, the Brunswick College Foundation can assist 

the college in pursuing growth in the area where growth has recently proved 

most difficult - among academically talented students.

This recruitment need would provide 20 Honors Program Scholarships of 

$750.00 each for a total of $15,000. Another 20 scholarships at $750.00
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for a total of $15,000, would be given to those academically talented students, 

who by scheduling problems, program choice, or for other reasons, could not 

participate in the block Honors Scholarship program. The benefits of such 

a recruiting plan is two fold. First, it gives a much better argument for 

conversion to four year status if an honors program is in place. Second, 

it allows the college to become more balanced in its academic structure, 

thereby serving more of the community's educational needs.

Another need for scholarships is to serve the non-traditional student.
* 

Federal services for example, fail to include this student population, i.e., 

25 years or older, part-time, independent student, separated male/female with 

children, working parents, etc. The administration of financial aid has not 

responded adequately to a changing composition of the enrollments. This 

need is limitless, but an excellent start would be 20 scholarships at $600.00 

each or $12,000.00

This would raise our external scholarship need to 60 extra scholarships 

at a cost of $42,000 annually. These scholarships would therefore be the 

springboard to recruit a different population to this college.

Budget restrictions have denied the college the opportunity to expand 

the office of Registrar/Director of Admissions to place more emphasis on 

recruiting, admissions interviewing and counseling. The office of Student 

Affairs wishes to develop a concerted enrollment management system, with 

recruitment being an integral part of that plan. The Registrar/Director 

of Admissions is singularly responsible for recruiting in addition to other 

major duties.
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The position of Assistant Director of Admissions/Recruiter at $18,000 

annual salary is urgently needed. Support services would include $10,000 

for a secretary, and $15,000 for publications and public relation functions. 

This position will place emphasis on recruiting students for the college 

via school visitations; participating in the Georgia Education Articulation 

Committee statewide recruitment programs; interviewing students who wish 

to apply and attend this institution, and planning a comprehensive program 

of campus wide recruitment. The benefits of such a program would be a more 

concerted effort to recruit and retain quality students, thus once again 

enhancing the growth potential of the college.

The college has assembled a faculty qualified to form the nucleus of 

a four year faculty. In order to maintain and increase the qualification 

of the faculty with respect to eventual four year conversion, continual 

development activities are needed. Examples include support for advanced 

study to cover disciplines needed in a four year institution; professional 

travel for participation in meetings, short courses, and institutes; regrants 

for faculty publication, .research and other scholarly projects; and honoraria 

for speakers and consultants. The college is seeking $15,000 to establish 

a faculty development fund, to be administered by a committee on an appli­ 

cation basis.

The Development Office has great need for a information processing 

system, two new terminals, and a converter for this system that could be 

added directly to the colleges' TI 990-D Computer. These would give this 

office a much greater capability of communication with alumni, donor pros­ 

pects and donors, keeping alumni records, development projections for the 

college, and other functions of the office such as institutional research
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information. The cost of such a package is $12,550 broken down as follows:

1. Printer $8,500
2. 7 Channel Converter 1,350
3. Two 900 VT Terminals 2,700

To adequately produce quality literature and correspondence, this office 

is also in need of a budget of $27,000 for a secretarial position and printed 

materials. These needs are directly tied to the college's ability to raise 

external funds. Addition of this position, equipment and materials will 

directly benefit the campaign to raise funds by giving better correspondence 

and record keeping potential.

One of the immediate needs that has direct impact and benefits to 

many areas of the college is development of a mini-computer lab for use 

in credit classes, such as computer science, secretarial science, and 

nursing classes, as well as continuing education training for area busines­ 

ses. The cost of five units, two printers, and training packages for bus­ 

inesses is $7,750.00. The Continuing Education Office receives an esti­ 

mated ten calls a week from the community for small business training in 

computers. At this time we have no equipment to meet this need nor do we 

have adequate funds available through regular college budgets.

The college has been so concerned with a need for a development office, 

that it took operating monies allocated to the Administrative Data Processing 

office and created this office. This has left the Administrative Data Proces­ 

sing office with only a half-time computer operations supervisor and a full 

time computer production coordinator. To realize the full benefit of this 

office, which provides services in areas of recruiting, alumni affairs, 

college development, financial aid, student records, and institutional re-
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search, the staff of three full-time positions needs to be restored. 

This would necessitate $15,000 to fill the half-time position, $10,000 for 

a key-punch operator, and $6,000 worth of equipment and software to update 

the office. This equipment would include disc packs and two terminals. These 

services are of immediate benefit to the student and will help the college's 

growth potential.

Another growth related program is the expansion of Brunswick Junior 

College to off campus centers. Kings Bay Naval Submarine Support Base is a 

fledgling giant with a very great potential for excellent growth. Another

excellent opportunity for growth is at Fort Stewart. Brunswick Junior 

College has contracted with the military to develop vocational programs 

at Fort Stewart and Hunter Army Airfield for active military personnel and 

their dependents. A full time coordinator is needed to insure the recruit­ 

ment of students for the program. It is expected that the present part-time 

coordinator will be spread too thinly to recruit large numbers of students 

while also attending to other administrative chores. This coordinator will 

cost the college $9,050 for 1983-84. The direct benefit to the community 

of such a program will be the immediate growth of the college.

The Registered Nursing Program of the college holds a central role in 

efforts to meet the increasing nursing needs of the coastal community. 

Just as these needs must be acknowledged, however, so too must the consid­ 

erable expenses the college incurs in training qualified nurses. The Uni­ 

versity System funds junior college programs at a ratio of 24 students to 

1 instructor. However, restrictions imposed by certifying agencies and 

our own stringent demands for quality instruction, necessitate a ratio in 

the Registered Nursing program of 20 students to 1 instructor on campus and
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10 students to 1 instructor in the actual patient care setting. A federal 

grant, which provided supplemental funding, is no longer available. As a 

result, the nursing program must turn to the community it serves for the 

additional resources needed to maintain and expand the program. To maintain 

instructional quality with the current enrollment of 100 nursing students 

requires at least one instructional and clinical assistant for a minimum 

of 35 hours per week. The cost of this instructor/clinical assistant is 

$9,450.00 per year.

As it becomes increasingly evident that requests for a fine arts 

facility will not be forthcoming in the near future, the college must rely 

on its existing facilities to accomodate cultural events. Inasmuch as 

our gymnasium is the only adequate facility, it will be necessary for us 

to acquire the basic staging needed for the continuation of our plan to 

provide high quality programs for our students and the community as well. 

The cost of such staging, and the accompanying lighting/sound system is 

$15,000.

The Career and Life Development and Job Placement of the Counseling 

Center would be immensely enhanced with the acquisition of the teletype 

terminal tied in with either of the two computerized career information 

delivery systems, (6CIS) Georgia Career Information Systems or (SIGI) System 

of Interactive Guidance and Information. The system will provide a means 

of direct access to current educational, career and labor market information 

to individual students who are exploring occupations related to their self- 

assessed interests, skills and aptitudes. More especially the addition of 

the terminal frees counselors from the mechanical task of collecting
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career information and permits them to devote more energies to the decision 

making and value clarification needs of students. Placed in the Counseling 

Center this service would be provided, by arrangement, with industry, general 

public, and the community business centers. The cost of this package is 

$4,285.00

The needs previously expressed are short term stop gap measures to enable 

the college to meet the students' immediate needs for services not now 

affordable to the college. They do not represent long range goals that 

must be met to better enable the college to convert to a four year status 

and to become a more complete educational institution.

The need for a dormitory/conference facility is a top priority for 

this growth. There are several options for the realization of this goal. 

The first option involves the construction of a fine arts center, complete 

with a large auditorium, conference and meeting rooms, and dormitories all 

in one facility. The cost of this facility would be approximately 4.5 - 

5 million dollars depending upon the final plans. The benefit of such a 

building is obvious. Brunswick has no quality facility for concerts or 

theatre. Such a facility would enable the community to attract professional 

entertainment and more adequately house local productions. With this facility 

the college could undertake larger conferences and workshops to bring more 

convention trade to Brunswick. The use of dormitories in this facility 

would have a dual purpose. They could serve as housing for credit students 

during the school year, and provide conference housing in the summer months.

A second option would be to build dormitories with large meeting rooms 

attached to or near the structure. The cost of this facility would be
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considerably less. A 100 bed dormitory at present construction costs is 
approximately $1,500,000. Large conference rooms would add an additional 
$665,000 to this cost, bringing the total figure to approximately $2,165,000. 
This would give the college potential for residential status and the ability 
to hold major conferences. Both of these options will take excellent planning 
and a marketable selling plan.

The ultimate long range goal for external funding for the college is 
the development of an endowment fund. The college and foundation must 
search for potential ways to attain such an endowment in order to use the interest 
of the income for projects and programs to maintain the high quality of education 
and services to the community that it has come to expect, but are not afford­ 
able with present budgetary constraints.

A million dollar endowment at today's interest rates could yield another 
90 to 100 thousand dollars in income for the college. This fund would give 
the college flexibility in a time when state appropriations are being cut and 
federal funds are most assuredly going to decline. Such an endowment fund can 
best be accomplished by developing a constituency of donors who, through major 
one time gifts, olanned gifts of all kinds, and deferred gifts, can build this 
endowment for the college. Such a goal is very real if the college and founda­ 
tion join hands in a partnership to see the college develop from its present 
status to a four year institution with programs and degrees not now attainable 
in Brunswick. A four year college, with residential potential would indeed be 
a tremendous economic catalyst in a time when the economy of the community is 
not as healthy as in the past. The community and in particular the business 
industry would be aided most by this conversion.
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SUMMARY OF GROWTH NEEDS OF THE COLLEGE 
AND THEIR COSTS AND BENEFITS

Cr 
tr-

COST 

15,000.00

15,000.00

12,000.00

BENEFITS I—————— I

Ability to recruit academically 
superior students.

Ability to recruit academically 
superior students.

Give potential for recruiting students 
now basically excluded by federal financial 
aid.

43,000.00

15,000.00

Enhance recruitment and retention of more 
students.

Develop superior qualifications for the 
nucleus of a four year faculty.

39,550.00

Ability of office to communicate with 
alumni and donor prospects; ability to 
keep adequate alumni and donor records; 
ability to provide quality institutional 
research.



COST

31,000.00

9,050.00

9,450.00

7,750.00
*

15,000.00

BENEFITS

Enhance the ability to computerize 
all records into a Management Information 
System, thus providing efficient and 
effective services.

."f 
Ability to recruit more students.

Ability to maintain and potentially 
increase student enrollment.

Ability to provide training for businesses 
and individuals in credit and non-credit 
classes.

Ability to provide better quality cultural 
programs for students and community.

Ability to provide more up to date career 
and educational information to the students 
and community.

4,285.00

216,085.00



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
ANNUAL MEETING

FEBRUARY 1, 1983 

AGENDA

1 . PRESIDING .................................. John A . Kauf man , Chairman
Brunswick College Foundation

2 . APPROVAL OF MINUTES ........................ E . Frederick Griffith, Jr .
Registrar
Brunswick Junior College

3 . WELCOME AND GENERAL REMARKS ................ John W. Teel , President
Brunswick Junior College

4. REPORT OF FACULTY ACTIVITIES ............... Morgan L. Stapleton
Academic Dean
Brunswick Junior College

5. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

A. SCHOLARSHIP-LOAN FUND .................. Charles W. Wells, Chairman
Dean Eugene Nichols 
Brunswick Junior College

B. REPORT OF TRANSFER OF JAMES D. COMPTON 
CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE COMMITTEE 
TO JAMES D. COMPTON PRIVATE ENTERPRISE 
FOUNDATION ............................. Ben T . Slade , Jr . , Chairman

C. FINANCE COMMITTEE ...................... Jim Wainwright , Chairman
Faye H. Barber, Comptroller 
Brunswick Junior College

D. REPORT OF THE STEERING COMMITTEE FOR
COLLEGE/COMMUNITY FUND DRIVE ........... Scott Staples

Director of Development 
Brunswick Junior College

E . NOMINATING COMMITTEE ................... John J . Gilbert , Chairman

6 . OTHER REPORTS .............................. John A. Kaufman

COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS ..................... Chairman

*************

LUNCHEON ................................... Andrews Student Center
(meeting with students)
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SUMMARY OF CONTRIBUTIONS
MADE BY THE BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION 

TO BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

1982-83

I. Dissemination of information about Brunswick Junior College throughout 
the geographic area served by the college. (This is accomplished by 
personal contacts as well as brochures published by the Foundation.)

II. Some of the projects sponsored by the Brunswick College Foundation (as 
an organization or as individual members of the Foundation).

A. Scholarships

1. Funds provided directly by the Foundation (14)

2. Leadership Scholarships (5)

3. Individually sponsored scholarships such as the Charles W. 
Wells Scholarships (3)

B. Sponsored luncheons for small group meetings of Foundation members 
from-time to time.

C. Hosted coffees for several state legislative committee meetings on 
campus.

D. Hosted several coffees throughout the year for various advisory 
groups meeting on campus, especially for the Vocational/Technical 
Advisory Committees.

E. First National Bank of Brunswick hosted a reception for faculty, 
graduates, and the general public immediately following the grad­ 
uation ceremony.

F. Hosted a high school counselor's workshop to inform them of new 
programs available at Brunswick Junior College.

G. Miscellaneous donations and services rendered by members of the 
Foundation to the college from time to time.



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

FACT SHEET

HISTORY

Founded in 1961
Began operation in September, 1964
Unit of the University System of Georgia
Accredited by: Southern Association of Colleges and Schools

National League for Nursing
Chancellor of the University System of Georgia: Dr. Vernon D. Crawford 
President of Brunswick Junior College: Dr. John W. Teel

STUDENTS

President of Student Life Advisory Council .................. Chris Proskie
Total Enrollment, Fall Quarter, 1982 ................................ 1,254
Number of Men ......................................................... 492
Number of Women ....................................................... 762
Number of Georgia counties represented in student body ................. 41*
Number of students from Glynn County .................................. 848*
Number of students from four county area within 40 mile radius:

Camden .............................................................. 76*
Brantley ...."........................................................ 33*
Mclntosh ............................................................ 66*
Wayne ............................................................... 80*

Total number of graduates to date ................................... 2,444
Number of students to be graduated June, 1983 (approximately) ......... 200

FACULTY AND STAFF

Number of teaching faculty ............................................. 51
General administration ................................................. 18
Staff and supporting personnel ......................................... 65
Total personnel ....................................................... 134

BUDGET AND FINANCING 1982-83

Educational and General Budget (including scholarships) ......... 3,857,600
Auxiliary Enterprises Budget ...................................... 318,500
Student Activities and Athletic Budget ............................. 92,890
Total Budget .................................................... 4,268,990

*Based on enrollment during fall quarter, 1982



Fact Sheet (Continued) Page 2

ECONOMIC IMPACT ON AREA 1982-83

Current fund payrolls .......................
Student aid payroll .........................
Estimated expenditures by non-local students 
Estimated savings for local students ........
Total .......................................

2,676,000
... 44,000
.. 100,000
.. 700,000
3,520,000

PHYSICAL PLANT

Size of campus ............................
Total number of buildings on campus .......
Total square footage of existing buildings 
Value of physical plant ...................

2QO acres 
........ 9
.. 194,022
8,448,826

LIBRARY

Number of volumes ... 
Volumes in microform

48,692
12,524

ASSOCIATE DEGREE PROGRAMS

Associate of Arts
Associate of Science
Associate of Science in Secretarial Science
Associate of Science in Nursing
Associate of Applied Science
Associate of Science in Data Processing
Associate of Science in Drafting and Design Technology
Associate of Science in Marketing and Management
Associate of Science in Medical Laboratory Technology
Associate of Science in Recreation
Associate of Science in Accounting
Associate of Science in Radiologic Technology
Associate of Science in Medical Secretarial Science

CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS

Auto Mechanics
Data Processing
Drafting
Heating/Ventilation/Air Conditioning
Industrial Electricity & Electronics
Licensed Practical Nursing
Machinist

Marketing and Management 
Medical Secretarial Science 
Radiologic Technology 
Respiratory Therapy 
Secretarial Science 
Surgical Technology 
Welding





BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

ANNUAL MEETING, 1982 

MINUTES

The annual meeting of the Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. was held 
at 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, February 2, 1982, at Brunswick Junior College 
in the Science Building Lecture Room. Mr. John A. Kaufman, Chairman of 
the Foundation, presided. Members of the Board of Trustees present 
were:

I. M. Aiken, Sr. F. A. Resch
Don Battle Louise P. Ringel
James R. Chaney Ben T. Slade
William H. Davis Ledyard Staples
Rosario Fiore Terrill Thomas
John J. Gilbert E. C. Tillman
Henry S. Godshall James 0. Wainwright
Alfred W. Jones, Sr. Charles W. Wells
Alfred W. Jones, Jr. Josephine Wilkes
John A. Kaufman Frank Williams
John Loughlin James 0. Wright 
Ben D. Mills

Ex-officio trustees present were:

Kermit Keenum, Superintendent, Glynn County School System 
John W. Teel, President, Brunswick Junior College 
Faye H. Barber, Comptroller, Brunswick Junior College

Also in attendance from Brunswick Junior College were:

Morgan L. Stapleton, Dean of Academic Affairs
W. Eugene Nichols, Dean of Student Affairs
E. Frederick Griffith, Jr., Registrar and Director of Admissions
Thomas Travis, Director of Continuing Education
Ralph E. Denty, Jr., Professor, Social Science Division
J. Lamar Holloway, Chairman of Vocational/Technical Education

Division 
Carl Blair Housley, Chair of Private Enterprise

Chairman Kaufman called the meeting to order and Reverend E. C. Tillman 
opened the meeting with prayer. Mr. Griffith presented the minutes of 
the February 3, 1981, meeting for approval. Mr. Slade made the motion 
to approve the minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Loughlin and 
carried.

Dr. Teel reported that Brunswick Junior College has completed its Insti­ 
tutional Self-Study for Reaffirmation of Accreditation in the Southern 
Association of Colleges and Schools and was reaccredited. He noted that
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the reaccreditation process involved a two-year, in-depth study con­ 
ducted by the faculty and a four-day visit by a committee composed 
of out-of-state professors and administrators. As a result of the 
Self-Study, the faculty recommended several projects for immediate 
consideration regarding student enrollment and financial support. 
One project—a community needs survey—is currently underway. Another 
project—the college/community fund drive—received the unanimous sup­ 
port of the faculty as evidenced by a resolution passed recently in a 
Faculty Council meeting. Dr. Teel noted that there are many financial 
problems facing institutions of higher education today (Brunswick Jun­ 
ior College is no exception): (1) increasing numbers of institutions 
competing for declining state and federal support, (2) declining num­ 
ber of 18-year-olds in our population, (3) diminishing incentives for 
people to give to philanthropic causes.

Dr. Teel continued, that to be successful in a college/community fund 
drive, it is the general consensus to enlist the support of all college 
personnel including as many alumni as possible. The fund drive would 
necessarily have to be broad-based and involve all segments of the com­ 
munity and surrounding area. Brunswick Junior College, therefore, is 
requesting that the Brunswick College Foundation join with the College 
faculty, staff, students, and community leaders in establishing an 
annual community fund raising campaign to support a five-year develop­ 
ment plan.

Dr. Teel noted that the fund drive will be similar to those now con­ 
ducted by most of the public colleges throughout the state, but not a 
capital fund drive, the method employed by some private institutions 
to support expansion programs. He also noted that the initial effort 
may be modest in size and scope. The annual fund drive will be planned 
and developed by a steering committee in consultation with the Develop­ 
ment Office and other college personnel. Dr. Teel stated that Brunswick 
Junior College, therefore, requests that the Brunswick College Founda­ 
tion consider authorizing the Chairman of the Foundation to appoint 
five (5) members to serve on the steering committee for the proposed 
fund drive.

Mr. Kaufman indicated that the Executive Committee of the Brunswick 
College Foundation listened to a proposal (attachment #6) presented by 
several administrators of the college regarding the appointment of a 
fifteen member steering committee to look into the needs of the college— 
both financial and academic. He noted that the Executive Committee voted 
to "adopt in concept" the proposal made during that meeting. He also 
noted that there are two Foundation funding projects currently underway— 
the Compton Chair and the General Fund. Mr. Godshall moved that the 
Chairman of the Foundation appoint five members to the steering committee 
for the project as outlined by Dr. Teel. Mr. Loughlin seconded the motion 
adding that this motion does not commit the Foundation to the fund drive, 
but simply directs the Chairman to name one-third of the membership of
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the steering committee that will explore all that will be required in 
the planning process of the proposed fund drive. Mr. Loughlin also 
added that the Foundation, in another meeting, would be given the 
opportunity to review and decide whether or not to accept the concept 
of the fund drive. The motion, as amended, passed.

Dr. Stapleton stated that the past year has been a good one for the 
corps of instruction at Brunswick Junior College. He noted that eight 
new faculty members joined the staff in various disciplines. He also 
noted that three of the twenty-one University System of Georgia Advisory 
Committees are chaired by Brunswick Junior College faculty members—a 
distinct honor for a school this size. Dr. Stapleton referred the Foun­ 
dation trustees to the Fact Book compiled by one of the faculty members. 
Dr. Stapleton also noted that work is underway to establish a commercial 
fisheries program in the Vocational/Technical Education Division.

Mr. Nichols reported on and referred the trustees to the Scholarship/ 
Loan Fund section of the notebook. He reviewed the minutes of the 
Scholarship Committee (attachment //2) and noted that the minutes would 
be approved, in essence, if the Finance Committee's budget recommenda­ 
tions are approved. He also briefly reviewed the Financial Aid Summary 
(attachment #3).

Mr. Ben T. Slade, Chairman of the Compton Chair of Private Enterprise 
Committee,-expressed thanks to Jack Sterrett for all the. work he accom­ 
plished while he was the chairholder. Mr. Slade then introduced the new 
chairholder, Dr. Carl Blair (Mike) Housley. Dr. Housley expressed his 
thanks for the hospitality shown him and his family in their recent move 
to the area. He noted that much progress is being made and that there 
is a definite need for chair of private enterprise activity in America. 
Dr. Housley invited the Foundation trustees to all the programs, seminars, 
etc., sponsored by the Chair. He added that the Chair Newsletter will 
keep readers informed of the activities of the Compton Chair.

Mr. Jim Wainwright, Treasurer, referred the trustees to the large sheets 
of paper (attachment #5) placed unbound in the front of the notebooks 
and compared the net assets of the Foundation for 1980 and 1981 and the 
Compton Chair for 1980 and 1981. Mr. Wainwright reviewed the figures on 
page two of the same document, then, on behalf of the Finance Committee, 
moved that a budget of $13,250 be approved for the Brunswick College 
Foundation, where revenues and contributions approximate $14,000. Rev­ 
erend Tillman seconded and the motion carried. Mr. Wainwright reviewed 
the figures on page three of attachment #5, and moved that a budget of 
$24,200 be approved for the Compton Chair where revenues and contri­ 
butions approximate $24,250. Mr. Godshall seconded and the motion 
carried. The details of both budgets appear as attachments to the 
Finance Committee Minutes (attachment #4).

Dr. Teel thanked the Foundation for approving the College's request to
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appoint five members to the steering committee for the proposed annual 
fund drive. Dr. Teel noted that a new ex-officio trustee, Harold Pate 
(Chairman of the Glynn County Commission) was not present, nor was Mayor 
Reggie Holtzendorf, who is also an ex-officio trustee. Dr. Teel wel­ 
comed Mr. Bob Chaney, President of the Coastal Bank of Georgia, who is 
to be nominated to serve a special one-year term.

Mr. Kaufman briefly traced the history of the Fine Arts/Civic Center 
project from its inception through the decision not to present a bond 
referendum to the community. Mr. Kaufman noted that without the com­ 
munity support for this project, the University System of Georiga could 
not and did not commit the $2 million necessary for its completion. The 
project, therefore, has been temporarily abandoned. Mr. Kaufman expressed 
appreciation to the Sapelo Island Foundation for the monetary support 
given the project. He noted that the architectural plans for the project 
will be carefully filed away until the proper time when the project can 
be successfully pursued to completion.

Mr. John J. Gilbert, Chairman of the Nominating Committee, presented the 
following recommendations for appointment (attachment //I) :

Chairman
First Vice Chairman
Second Vice Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer
Assistant Treasurer

John A. Kaufman
Henry S. Godshall
Frank Williams, Jr.
John W. Teel
James 0. Wainwright, Jr.
Faye H. Barber

Trustees to serve for a three-year term which expires in 1985:

Winebert D. Flexer, II 
James D. Gould, III 
Charles H. McMillan 
Louise P, Ringel 
Charles W. Wells 
James B. Palmer 
James P. Langston 
Don H. Linton

Trustees to serve for a special one-year term which expires in 1983:

Don Battle 
William Davis 
James 0. Wainwright. 
Alfred W. Jones, Jr. 
John Loughlin 
Robert B. Malone 
F. A. Resch 
Ledyard Staples 
E. C. Tillman 
Albert Watson, II 
Bob Chaney

Jr.
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Motion was made to accept the recommendation for appointments as pre­ 
sented by Mr. Gilbert on behalf of the Nominating Committee; motion was 
seconded by Mr. Resch and carried.

Mr. Kaufman indicated that the committee assignments will remain the 
same as last year. The complete committee assignment list appears as 
attachment //7. Mr. Kaufman also indicated that Mr. Godshall and he 
will work together in appointing five Foundation trustees to serve on 
the college/community fund drive steering committee.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Following the meeting, a luncheon was served in the Faculty/Staff Dining 
Room in the Andrews Student Center. During the luncheon, several cur­ 
rent recipients of the scholarships were in attendance. Those in atten­ 
dance were: James Bullard, Leesa Crosby, Carrie Hanson, Neal Bevans, 
James Fouche, William Carter, and Kathy Wade.

Respectfully submitted,

Patti Nowakowski

pn 

Attachments

C



Attachment #1

c

February 2, 1982

TO: THE TRUSTEES OF BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.:

The undersigned, who constitute the Nominating Cormaittee, make the following nominations:

OFFICERS

Ohairman
1st Vice Chairman
2nd Vice Chairman
Secretary
Treasurer
Assistant Treasurer

John A. Kaufman 
Henry S. Godshall 
Frank Williams, Jr. 
John W. Teel 
James 0. Wainwright 
Mrs. Faye H. Barber

TRUSTEES

To fill the terms of the Trustees of the Class whose terms 
will expire at the 1985 Annual Meeting:

Uinebert D. Flexer, II 
James D. Gould, III 
Charles II. McMillan 
Louise P. Ringel 
Charles W. Wells 
James B. Palmer 
James P. Langston 
Don H. Linton

To fill special one-year terms:

Don Battle 
William Davis 
James 0. Wainwright, Jr. 
Alfred W. Jones, Jr. 
John Lough1in 
Robert B. 
F. A. Resch 
Ledyard Staples 
E. C. Tillman 
Albert Watson, II 
ftaiph- Chaney 
Bob

John J. (7i/lbert, Chairman.



Attachment //2

Brunswick Junior College
Foundation Scholarship Committee

Minutes

The Foundation Scholarship Committee met on Friday January 22, 1982 at 11:00 
a.m. in the Presidents Conference Room. Present were: Mr. I.M. Aiken, Mrs. 
Josephine Wilkes, Mr. Kermit Keenum, Mrs. Louise Ringle, Dean W. Eugene Nichols, 
Dr. Morgan Stapleton, and Dr. Ralph Denty. Also present: Dr. John W. Teel, 
President and Mrs. Faye Barber, Comptroller.

Dean W. Eugene Nichols, in the absence of chairman Charles W. Wells, chaired 
the meeting by request of the members of the committee present.

The first item of business was a presentation of a review of the academic 
work of the 1981-82 Foundation Honors Scholarship recipients. Academic work for 
all eleven recipients was excellent. All those who received scholarships remained 
in school, there were no drop outs.

The second item of business concerned the fourteen Foundation Honors Scholar­ 
ships. Dean Nichols moved, and Mrs. Wilkes seconded a motion to recommend to the 
Foundation a continuation of the fourteen scholarships in the amount of $600.00. 
($8400.00 total)

The increase in the worth of each scholarship in the amount $600.00 ( from 
$525.00) was recommended in view of increases in tuition and expenses for the 
students. The motion passed unanimously.

The third item of business concerned the $1500.00 in Leadership Scholarships 
(I.M. Aiken, A.M. Harris, and the Tailer scholarship). Dean Nichols moved, and 
Dr. Denty seconded a motion to recommend continuation of the Leadership Scholar­ 
ship. Motion passed unanimously.

The fourth item of business concerned a request from Brunswick Junior College 
administration that the Foundation include in its budget the reinstatement of 
matching funds for the College Work Study program.

The CWSP is a major element in the financial aid program at Brunswick Junior 
College providing approximately $50,000 for employment of students in campus 
jobs and in off-campus jobs for non-profit organizations. Brunswick College 
Foundation has provided matching funds for this program since 1970; however, because 
insufficient funds last year, no Foundation funds were available to provide for 
the program for 1981-82, and the college assumed this expenditure. Because of 
the increased competition for state funds this has created an additional burden on 
the college to provide adequate funding for other operating expenses which have 
esculated more rapidly than increases in state appropriation and student fees, 
and it is important for this program to be reassumed by the Brunswick College 
Foundation.

Mrs. Louise Ringle moved and Mr. Keenum seconded a motion to recommend the 
Foundation provide the requested matching funds in the amount of $10,000, recog­ 
nizing that it will require a fund-raising program to provide these and other 
programs to support Brunswick Junior College in providing higher educational 
opportunities for the citizens of Brunswick and the Golden Isles area.

The motion was approved unanimously.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 a.m.

Respectfully submitted 

W. Eugene Nichols



Attachment #3

BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

FINANCIAL AID SUMMARY

TYPE OF 
AID

1981 (Fiscal) 

Foundation Academic Scholarships 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships 

College Work Study Program 

TOTAL

TOTAL 
GRANTS

7,175 

1,250 

43,051

51,476

FEDERAL STATE & 
FUNDS LOCAL FUNDS

34,331 8,610

34,441 8,610

FOUNDATION 
FUNDS

7,175 

1,250

8,425

1982 (Estimated)

Foundation Academic Scholarships 7,350 7,350 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500 

College Work Study Program 45,695 36,556 9,139 ____ 

TOTAL 54,545 36,556 9,139 8,850

1983 (Projected)

Foundation Academic Scholarships 8,400 8,400 

Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500 

College Work Study Program 50,000 40,000 10,000 ____ 

TOTAL 59,900 40,000 10,000 9,900



Attachment #4
BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

January 26, 1982

The Finance Committee of the Brunswick College Foundation, 
Inc. met Tuesday January 26, 1982 at 2:30 p.m. at the office 
of DeLoach and Company.

The following persons were present:

Faye Barber •
Don Battle
Jack Loughlin
Bob Malone
Gene Nichols
Jim Wainright, Chairman

The meeting was called to order by Jim Wainright for the 
stated purpose of reviewing the 1981 financial statements and 
preparation of a budget for the Foundation and the Compton 
Chair for period July 1, 1982 to June 30, 1983.

Financial statements for December 31, 1981 were reviewed 
in detail and available assets and anticipated revenue was 
scrutinized preparatory to consideration of the budget. It 
was noted that the Foundation contributions received during 
1981 were approximately $3,000 less than those received during 
1980. However, earnings from investments increased during 
•the same period by approximately $4,100 thus offsetting the 
reduction in cash contributions.

A general discussion followed regarding the potential 
curtailment of State funding to the College. It is presumed 
by College officials that a substantial funding reduction 
should be anticipated, and thus the College will quite likely 
be forced to delay implementation of any new programs and 
possibly experience a cutback in certain existing programs. 
This financial restraint makes the College significantly more 
dependent upon any funds available from other sources such 
as the Foundation and the Compton Chair.

Revenues and contributions for the Foundation were projected 
for the period July 1, 1982 to June 30, 1983. Such revenues 
and contributions approximate $14,000 and the Committee 
recommends a budget of $13,250 as explained in detail by 
attachments.

The Committee also reviewed and projected revenue and 
contributions for the Comptom Chair for the same period of 
time. Such revenues and contributions approximate $24,250, 
with the Committee recommending a budget of $24,200 as explained 
in detail by attachments.

The meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully,

J. 0. Wainright, Jr. / <H£ /1



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

BALANCE SHEET - GENERAL ACCOUNT 

December 31, 1981

ASSETS

Cash in Bank
Demand Deposit 
Golden Savings 
Trust Account-ANB

Investments
Ready Assets Trust

97.25
152.58

1.25 $ 251.08

105,783.27

$ 106,034.35

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

1981-82 Budget Allocated
Expended to Date 

Allocated Fund Balance-General 
Allocated Fund Balance-Phyllis

Barr Poetry Award Fund 
Unallocated Fund Balance

$ 11,200.00 
__2,529.75

8,670.25

1,000.00
96,364.10

$ 106,034.35

C



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

GENERAL ACCOUNT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

For Year Ended December 31, 1981

BALANCE January 1, 1981 $104,240.89

ADDITIONS
Cash Donations

Coastal Bank of Georgia
Terrill Thomas
Jack Sterrett 

Stock Donations
Charles W. Wells 

Earnings from Investments

$ 525.00
1,000.00

25.00

2,487.50
12,662.44 16,699.94 

$120,940.83

DEDUCTIONS
Transfers to Brunswick Junior College 

Foundation Honors Scholarships 
Foundation Leadership Scholarships 
Phyllis Barr Poetry Award 
Institutional Discretionary Fund 
Expense - Sale of Stock 
Miscellaneous Expense

Corporate Registration 
Trust Fund Administration

Loss on Sale of Investments - 1981

6, 
1,

$ 5.00 
326.35

650.00
250.00
50.00

589.68
696.85

331.35 10,567.88 
$110,372.95

4,338.60

FUND BALANCE December 31, 1981 $106,034.35
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BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

BALANCE SHEET 

December 31, 1981

ASSETS

Cash in Bank
Demand Deposit 
Golden Savings

Accounts Receivable - (Stock Broker)

Investments
Merrill Lynch Ready Assets

965.25
288.66

$ 1,253.91 

936.31

76,768.12

$ 78,958.34

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE

1981-82 Budget Allocated
Transferred to date 

Allocated Fund Balance 
Unallocated Fund Balance

20,520.00
4,604.55

15,915.45
63,042.89

$ 78,958.34



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE ACCOUNT

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981

BALANCE January 1, 1981 $ 68,946.13

ADDITIONS
Cash Donations $ 16,097.54 
Special Cash Donations 350.00 
Stock Donations 2,202.25 
Income from Investments 11,116.07 29,765.86

Balance January 1, 1981, Plus Additions $ 98,711.99

DEDUCTIONS
Transfer to BJC for James D.

Compton Chair of Private
Enterprise Expenses
,(Jan - June, 1981) 10,955.99
(July - Dec, 1981) 4,604.55 

Georgia Southern Scholarship 1,520.00 
Economic Education and High

School Essay Awards 600.00 
Discretionary Expense 1,692.67 
Expense - Sale of Stock 86.94 
Loss on Sale of Stock 293.50 19,753.65

FUND BALANCE December 31, 1981 $ 78,958.34



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 

JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

January 1, 1981 - December 31, 1981 

CONTRIBUTIONS

CASH
Sea Island Foundation, Inc.
Brunswick Pulp and Paper
Glynn Concrete
The ITT Rayonier Foundation
Thomas, Terrill
York Bee Company
First National Bank of Brunswick
Palmer Kinne Trust
Compton, Dorothy
Compton, Mr. and Mrs. James F.
First Federal Savings & Loan Association
Harper, James L.
LCP Chemicals - Georgia, Inc.
Linton, D. H.
Rich-SeaPak Corporation
Alice C. & James 0. Wright Foundation
King Shrimp
Bennet, Gilbert, Gilbert, Whittle, Harrell,
Deeds, Charles" W.
Fiore, Rosario
Resch, F. A.
Blue Bird Bus Rainbow Fund
Faxon, Raymond H.
Georgia Federal Savings & Loan

Gayner

$ 4,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

750.00
697.54
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500
400
250
250
200
200
150
100

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

100.00 $ 16,097.54

SPECIAL CASH DONATIONS - Scholarships 
BeIk-Hudson Company 
Kicklighter, Larry and Mildred 
Parker-Helms Supply, Inc. 
Royal Buick Cadillac 
Sears Roebuck and Company

70.00
70.00
70.00
70.00
70.00 350.00

STOCK
Mrs. Charles B. Nunnally

30 Shares - The Coca Cola Company 
29 Shares - The Coca Cola Company

1,143.75
1,058.50 2,202.25 

$ 18,649.79
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BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

October 27, 1981

The Finance Committee of the Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. 
met Tuesday, October 27, 1981, at 10:00 a.m. in the office of DeLoach 
& Company.

The following persons were present: 
Finance Committee Members:

Faye Barber
Jim Langston
Jack Loughlin
Bob Malone
Gene Nichols
Pete Smith
Jim Wainright, Chairman 

Mike Housley 
Ben Slade 
Morgan Stapleton 
John Teel

Jim Wainright opened the meeting and introduced Dr. John Teel. 
Dr. Teel discussed the changing status of the "college environment". 
The population is at a plateau and to meet with competition of surround­ 
ing colleges we must expand our facilities, possibly by providing student 
housing on campus. He stated that a plan for growth and progress is a 
necessity for the future success of Brunswick Junior College, and a 
committee has been established to plan for long-range growth and development 
of all facets of the College.

It is obvious that external funding is a necessity for the continuing 
and future success of the institution. Dr. Teel suggested that we might 
gain useful insights into successful fund raising programs by reviewing 
programs of nearby colleges. At the February, 1982, meeting the Planning 
Committee is to present suggestions for facility development, student 
recruitment, improved means to stimulate community interest, and fund 
raising ideas. Because limited public funds will be available to the 
College from the State, it is imperative to raise money at the local level. 
Also, the concept of campus housing and four-year status will be considered.

Dr. Teel noted that additional money will be needed for the Chair of 
Private Enterprise for secretarial staff, copying, etc. He feels that 
dormitories are imperative for the college and perhaps an arrangment 
could be made to lease college land to the business community to encourage 
dormitory construction. Until such time as campus housing is available 
alternatives should be provided, such as lease agreements with motels. 
Dr. Teel stated that unless a more aggressive approach is undertaken, our 
growth will at best be minimal. He feels we could take advantage of the



"resort" area to encourage students to attend Brunswick Junior College. 
The golf and tennis facilities in this area are also an attraction. 
Currently in recruiting students, it is detrimental that we are unable 
to provide housing. A good college enhances the marketability of an 
area for business and industry and this must be our main thrust in working 
with the community. Corporations and individuals alike are attracted to 
a community with a fine institution of higher education.

Dr. Mike Housley was then introduced by Jim Wainright as the new 
occupant of the Compton Chair position. He confirmed the Compton Chair's 
need for more clerical support and reasons why the Finance Committee is 
requested to consider a revised Compton Chair budget at mid-year. He 
would like to develop T.V. programs, newsletters, etc. T.V. and video 
seminars would reach the public and, hopefully market both the College 
and the Chair. Also, they would enhance use of the T.V. facilities at 
the College. One idea suggested by Dr. Housley for a seminar is a show 
featuring Bill Hendrix entitled, "The Artist as Entrepreneur". Dr. 
Housley also stated that three grant proposals are in progress dealing 
specifically with private enterprise, and he plans to request a substantive 
overhead segment to cover indirect costs as part of the grant program. 
It was also suggested that due to mandated austerity, the Committee consider 
continuance of payments to teachers for tuition for Georgia Southern 
College courses. Dr. Housley suggested a review of this policy since 
it compensates teachers for courses which will individually benefit them. 
Faye Barber stated the policy began as a special solitation for scholar­ 
ships, and Jack Loughlin felt that it should be continued to help improve 
teaching skills for public school economic instruction.

Jim Wainright asked Faye Barber to explain the mechanics and role of 
the Finance Committee in consideration of a revised Compton Chair budget. 
She stated the Committee cannot revise the budget; they can only present 
the revised budget to the Executive Committee and request changes be 
approved by them. The revised budget should be submitted to Mr. John A. 
Kaufman for his presentation to the Executive Committee. She stated 
that we have enough funds to cover expenses this year, but the following 
years will require some changes to meet expenses. If we want to continue 
to support the Chair, fund raising will be a necessity.

Bob Malone noted that we need to recognize the value of the College 
and expand its impact on the community. He feels fund solicitation for 
the Chair of Private Enterprise and the Scholarship Fund be merged and 
not approached as separate efforts. We need a general development and 
organization program. Jim Langston suggested raising money under one 
banner, with subsequent allocation as best suited for College programs. 
Jack Loughlin questioned the legality of such action and Gene Nichols 
stated that he believes we can merge and bring the two together. Pete 
Smith stated that we want contribution dollars and should avoid con­ 
fusing the public with the seperate issues, but stress to them that they 
are buying a better community and let the technical disbursements be

/



determined by the trustees. Jack Loughlin suggested that people could 
( "designate" or "ear-mark" their contribution if in fact that was an 

important issue to them.

Faye Barber moved that we recommend the revised Compton Chair budget 
to the Executive Committee. The motion was seconded by Jack Loughlin, 
and carried.

A lengthy discussion followed regarding the need for a mid-year 
revised budget, and the future of the Chair's activities and Scholarship 
fund raising. Jim Langston reiterated the Committee's past position to 
fund activities from investment income and current contributions and not 
indulge in encroachment of principal. It was noted that the Compton 
Chair budget adopted in February 1981 required $14,900 from Chair funds, 
and the revised budget requires $20,520. This is mainly due to increase 
in clerical support and the inability of the College to continue to support 
the Chair at its past fund contribution level. Additionally, it was 
noted that at current development, Chair activities for the 1982 - 1983 
fiscal year will require Chair funds of approximately $29,000 to $30,000. 
Such fund requirements, if adopted, will require substantial enhancement: 
of fund raising.

Jim Wainright asked if the Finance Committee should assume the role and 
talk to the Executive Committee about the concept of changing the past 
strategy and marketing Brunswick Junior College as one community asset in 
future fund campaigns. The Finance Committee is willing to meet with the 
Executive Committee to discuss such a proposal.

Jim Wainright reviewed the financial statements and asked if anything 
thereon, other than investments, required consideration. Faye Barber noted 
that excess funds in the Chair account are invested in the Merril Lynch 
Ready Assets Trust.

Regarding investments the question was raised, should we invest in 
equity securities, as opposed to short-term income investments. A 
discussion followed resulting in a motion by Jim Langston, with second 
by Jack Loughlin, to sell all common stocks.

Faye Barber asked for someone to rely upon to answer investment questions. 
All funds are to be accumulated and a general investment policy formulated 
and implemented. Jim Wainright appointed a Committee composed of Jim Langston, 
Jack Loughlin, Faye Barber and himself to monitor investments monthly. This 
Committee will then present in writing, to all Finance Committee members 
their proposals and unless a negative response is registered within five days 
from mailing, they will automatically proceed with the proposed plan. This 
concept was considered practical and prudent, while permitting flexibility 
for movement within the investment portfolio as the investment market changes.

The meeting was adjourned. 

I
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Attachment #6

PROPOSED ANNUAL COMMUNITY FUND DRIVE FOR BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE

Brunswick Junior College is in the process of planning for the 

future. After having completed a self-study for reaffirmation of accred­ 

itation by the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools, college 

personnel became more aware of the need for a formal effort toward 

charting the course of the future growth and development of the insti­ 

tution. Junior and community colleges throughout the nation have exper­ 

ienced steady growth and expansion during the past two decades. This 

has been evident in the University System of Georgia where the number of 

junior colleges has been increased over the years to accommodate in­ 

creasing numbers of students. Currently, fifteen junior colleges within 

the University System account for approximately seventeen percent of the 

132,000 students enrolled in public colleges and universities in Georgia. 

As a unit of the University System, Brunswick Junior College has grown 

steadily over its eighteen years of service to the community, both in 

number of students served as well as the variety of programs and courses 

offered.

However, during the past several years, the rate of growth in most 

segments of higher education has subsided, and there has been a leveling 

of student enrollment and program development. This has also been evi­ 

dent within the University System of Georgia in general and at Brunswick 

Junior College. There are, of course, exceptions to this enrollment 

pattern. For example, in this institution, the fall quarter enrollment 

declined from 1,167 students in 1976 down to 1,033 students in 1979. 

However, it rebounded in 1980 to 1,129 students and to 1,198 students 

for the current fall quarter, 1981. Realistic projections of high school 

graduates in the area served by the college, and projected growth of the
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general population in Glynn and surrounding counties for the next several 

years, indicate that the college enrollment will remain rather stable. 

This projection of stable enrollment, coupled with the austere economic 

forecast for state revenue available to support higher education during 

the next several years, does not bode well for the future growth and devel­ 

opment of Brunswick Junior College. Moreover, senior colleges and univer­ 

sities, public and private, which are, of course, facing the same bleak 

forecast for student enrollment and economic support, will undoubtedly 

continue to accelerate their student recruitment efforts throughout the 

state. Recruitment for the diminishing number of high school graduates 

becomes more competitive each year. It should also be noted that senior 

college admission standards for entering freshmen students have, over the 

years, become similar, if not identical, to those of the junior and com- 

munit}^ colleges. The advent of the remedial or developmental studies pro­ 

grams throughout the University System enables senior as well as junior 

colleges to accept the academically disadvantaged student for enrollment.

Confronted with this increased competition for students, junior col­ 

leges which desire to grow or even maintain present enrollment levels 

must intensify their efforts to attract students from their local atten­ 

dance areas. This is a formidable challenge for junior colleges in that 

senior colleges and universities have built-in advantages, both in the 

broad range of academic as well as cultural programs which attract stu­ 

dents, not to mention the extra-curricular activities which seem to be 

gaining popularity with prospective students today.

Given the realities of the current circumstances surrounding two year
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institutions, it is imperative that the faculty, administration, and

community leaders of a junior college examine carefully the resources

and opportunities available for the future development of the institution.

This, then, is a brief summary of the conditions and circumstances 

which has prompted the faculty and administration of Brunswick Junior 

College to assess the potential for future growth and development. Col­ 

lege personnel are becoming increasingly aware of the need for external 

funds to supplement state appropriations. This trend toward annual com­ 

munity fund drives has become more evident in the senior colleges and 

universities, and it is beginning to be more prevalent in the two year 

institutions. Annual fund drives are being conducted by college founda­ 

tions. The November issue of the Community and Junior College Journal 

highlights the challenge to junior and community colleges to establish 

foundations or revitalize those already established to provide supple­ 

mental funding, thus enabling institutions to rise to the educational 

challenges of the eighties.

Therefore, Brunswick Junior College is requesting that the Brunswick 

College Foundation join with the college faculty, staff, students, and 

community leaders in establishing an annual community fund raising cam­ 

paign to support a five-year development plan. The details of the five- 

year plan will be forthcoming from the faculty committee on Planning for 

the Future.

It is proposed that the annual fund drive be conducted by a steering 

committee composed of Foundation members, faculty, students, staff, and 

/ , community leaders. It is anticipated that professional assistance will be
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provided through the employment of a development officer on a full time 

or at least a part-time basis. The details of the fund drive will be 

developed by the steering committee as plans go forward.



Attachment #7

BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
Brunswick, Georgia

COMMITTEES FOR 1982-83

Executive Committee

John A. Kaufman, Chairman 
Henry S. Godshall 
Frank Williams, Jr. 
John W. Teel

Jim Wainwright 
Faye H. Barber 
Alfred W. Jones, Sr. 
Charles H. McMillan

Finance Committee

Jim Wainwright, Chairman
James P. Langston
Don Battle
John Loughlin
Eugene Nichols
Faye Barber

Scholarship Committee

Charles W. Wells, Chairman 
I. M. Aiken, Sr. 
Louise P. Ringel 
Josephine Wilkes 
Kermit Keenum 
Ralph E. Denty, Jr. 
Gene Nichols 
Morgan Stapleton

Nominating Committee

John J. Gilbert, Chairman 
Alfred W. Jones, Jr. 
James D. Gould, III 
John W. Teel

Fund Raising Committee for the 
General Fund

Peter A. Smith

Fund Raising Committee for the 
Compton Chair

Robert Malone

Compton Chair for the Study 
of Private Enterprise

Ben T. Slade, Chairman 
Ben D. Mills 
Albert Watson, II 
Henry S. Godshall 
John J. Gilbert 
James 0. Wright 
Carl Blair Housley* 
Alfred W. Jones, Jr. 
Glenn Bryant 
Don Linton 
James L. Robeson 
William Davis 
Robert Malone 
Winebert Flexer 
James B. Palmer 
Kermit Keenum

Fine Arts/Civic Center

John A. Kaufman, Chairman
Frank Williams, Jr.
James L. Robeson
Alfred W. Jones, Sr.
John W. Teel
Reggie Holtzendorf
Carley Zell
Ledyard Staples
E. C. Tillman
Rosario Fiore
F. A. Resch
Harold J. Friedman
Terry Thomas
Harold Pate**
Kermit Keenum

*Replaces Jack Sterrett 
**Replaces Ron Dempsey
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Brunswick Junior College
Altama at Fourth 

Brunswick, Georgia 31523

February 1, 1983

Office of the President

A Unit of the 

University System of Georgia

Mr. John A. Kaufman, Chairman 
Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. 
Brunswick Junior College 
Brunswick, GA 31523

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

The faculty and students of Brunswick Junior College are grateful to 
the Board of Trustees for the Foundation's assistance to students of 
the college.

The attached Financial Aid Summary Sheet shows the actual and projected 
expenditures of matched Federal, State and Foundation funds.

Five Leadership Scholarships were authorized by the Foundation for 1982- 
83 in the amount of $300.00 each. Thus far, these have been awarded to 
the President of the Student Body, Vice-President of the Student Body, 
two editor's of student publications, and various officers of the Stu­ 
dent Life Advisory Council and leaders of other campus student organi­ 
zations. Three of them will be designated as the A. M. Harris, Sr. 
Scholar; the Aiken Scholar; and the Tailer Scholar as requested.

It is recommended that five Leadership Scholarships in the amount of 
$1,500.00 be authorized for 1983-84.

Sjjicerely yours,

in W. Teel 
President

JWT:pn 

Attachment

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer



BRUNSWICK JUNIOR COLLEGE 
Brunswick, Georgia

FINANCIAL AID SUMMARY

Type of Total Federal State & Foundation 
Aid Grants Funds Local Funds Funds

1982 (Fiscal)

Foundation Academic Scholarship 7,350 7,350
Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500
College Work Study Program 41.537 33,229 ___

Total 50,387 33,229 8,850

1983 (Estimated)

Foundation Academic Scholarships 7,350 7,350
Foundation Leadership Scholarships 1,500 1,500
College Work Study Program 48,897 41.562 ___

Total 57,747 41,562 8,850





BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

Balance Sheet - General Account 
December 31, 1982

ASSETS

Cash in Bank
Demand Deposit 
Golden Savings 
Trust Account - ANB

Investments
Ready Assets - Trust

TOTAL ASSETS

58.45
161.18

6.14 $ 225.77

112,782.70

$113,008.47

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCE

1982-83 Budget Allocated
Expended to Date 

Allocated Fund Balance-General 
Allocated Fund Balance-Phyllis

Barr Poetry Award Fund 
Unallocated Fund Balance

TOTAL LIABILITIES and 
FUND BALANCE

$13,250.00 
314.88

$12,935.12

1,000.00
99.073.35

$113.008.47

C



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

GENERAL ACCOUNT 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balance

For Year Ended December 31, 1982

BALANCE, January 1, 1982 $106,034.35

ADDITIONS
Cash Donations

Terrill Thomas
Brunswick Chapter, Links
Carolyn Carver 

Earnings from Investments
Golden Savings
Ready Assets - Trust

BALANCE, January 1, 1982, Plus Additions

$ 1,000.00 
100.00 
12.50 $ 1,112.50

8.60
13,204.32 13,212.92 14,325.42 

$120,359.77

DEDUCTIONS
Transfers to Brunswick Junior College

Foundation Honors Scholarships (1981-82) 
Foundation Leadship Scholarships (1981-82) 
Phyllis Barr Poetry Award (1981-82) 
Institutional Discretionary Fund

1981-82
1982-83

Miscellaneous Operating Expense 
Corporate Registration 
Custodial Fee-Trust Account

BALANCE, December 31, 1982

1,381.42
314.88

5.00
250.00

3,850.00
1,500.00

50.00

1,696.30

255.00 7,351.30 

$113,008.47



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC.

General Fund Budget Analysis 
December 31, 1982

Foundation Honors Scholarships

Proposed 
Expenditures 

1981-82

$ 7,350.00

Actual 
Expenditures 

1981-82

$ 5,775.00

Proposed 
Expenditures 

1982-83

$ 8,400.00

Foundation Leadership Scholarship 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

Institutional Discretionary Fund

Phyllis Barr Poetry Award

Miscellaneous Expenses

2,000.00

50.00

300.00

1,986

50

255

.17

.00

.00

3,000.00

50.00

300.00

TOTAL $11,200.00 $ 9,566.17 $13,250.00



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Balance Sheet 
December 31, 1982

ASSETS

Cash in Bank r

Demand Deposit - 0 -

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Unallocated Fund Balance - 0 -



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, INC. 
JAMES D. COMPTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE ENTERPRISE ACCOUNT

Statement of Changes in Fund Balance 
January 1, 1982 - December 31, 1982

BALANCE, January 1, 1982 $ 78,958.34

ADDITIONS
Cash Donations

Terrill Thomas
Palmer Kinne Trust
1st Nat'1 Bank of Bwk. 

Dividend Income 
Interest Income

Balance January 1, 1982, Plus Additions

$ 1,000.00
661.50

1,000.00 $ 2,661.50
86.42

8,014.56 10,762.48 

$ 89,720.82

DEDUCTIONS
Transfer to BJC for James D. Compton 

Chair of Private Enterprise Expenses 
(January - June, 1982) 

Georgia Southern Scholarships 
Discretionary Expense

$ 9,340.64
1,700.00

56.52 11,097.16

FUND BALANCE, September 30, 1982 $ 78,623.66

TRANSFERRED TO JAMES D. COMPTON FOUNDATION 78,623.66

FUND BALANCE, December 31, 1982 -0-



Additions 
to 

Fund 
Cash 

Contributions 
Stock 

Contributions 
Earnings 

from 
Investments 

Profit 
from 

Sale 
of 

Stock 
Miscellaneous 

(Conferences) 
Brunswick Junior 

College 
Georgia 

Southern

Total Available

Expenses 
of 

Chair-BJC 
Expenses 

of 
Chair-Direct

(Awards, 
etc.) 

Discretionary 
Expenses

of' Chair 
Georgia 

Southern
Scholarships 

Seminar 
Expense 

Sale 
of 

Stock

Total 
Expenses

Excess 
Deficit 

Fund Balance 
at 

End 
of 

Year

BRUNSWICK 
COLLEGE 

FOUNDATION, 
INC. 

JAMES 
D. 

COMPTON 
CHAIR OF PRIVATE 

ENTERPRISE

Consolidated 
Summary 

of 
Changes 

in 
Fund 

Balance

1

1975 
- 

1982

1975 
1976

19,175.00 
23,100.00

5,186.20 
2,562.75

821.78 
1,649.57

12,475.00
1,100.00

25,182.98 
40,887.32

32,311.41
451.32

451.32 
32,311.41

24,731.66 
8,575.91

1977

23,227.08
1,930.75
2,047.24

602.03

12,869.84
1,045.00

41,721.94

31,297.14

31,297.14

10,424.80

1978

37,903.
2,220.
2,426.

69.

14,106.
1,100.

57,826.

38,504.
72.

282.

38,860.

18,965.

090086506400098282733772

1979

26,192.31
1,081.50
3,538.93

6,686.00
20,083.28
1,100.00

58,682.02

45,354.19
1,208.89

478.72

3,400.00

2,564.99

53,006.79

5,675.23

1980

18,700.

7,233.

2,061.
17,348.
1,100.

46,442.

40,168.
760.

829.

2,640.

1,471.

45,869.

572.

00353900007472008200399381

1981*

16,447.54
2,202.25
11,116.07

215.00
9,152.00
1,100.00

40,232.86

21,422.99
600.00

1,692.67

1,520.00

380.44

25,616.10

14^616.76

1982**

2,661.

8,100.

20,000.
1,100.

31,862.

35,045.

56.

1,700.

36,801.

(4,939.

50980000481952007123)

Total

167,406.
15,183.
36,934.

671.
8,962.

106,034.
7,645.

342,838.

244,104.
3,093.

3,340.

9,260.

4,036.
380.

264,214.

78,623.

52457853397600434603460038447766

*Expenditures 
reflect 

only 
6 

months, 
January-June, 

1981
**Revenue 

from 
investments 

January-October 
13, 

1982 
Expenditures 

July, 
1981 - 

June, 
1982



BRUNSWICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, 
INC. 

JAMES 
D. 

COMPTON CHAIR OF 
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Detail 
of 

Contributions 
1975 

- 
1982 

1

Cash 
and 

Stock Donations

Sea 
Island 

Foundation, 
Inc.

Brunswick Pulp 
and Paper

Merrill, 
Charles 

E. 
Trust 

Fund
First 

National 
Bank

Harper, 
James 

L.
Nunnally, 

Mrs. 
Charles 

B.
Glynn 

Concrete 
Company

ITT 
Rayonier 

Foundation
Linton, 

D. 
H.

American National 
Bank

Dorman, 
Alfred 

Co. 
(E.Ypungblood)

Friedman, 
Harold 

J.
Union Camp 

Corporation
York Bee 

Company
Palmer, 

James 
B.

(Palmer-Kinne 
Trust) 

Compton, 
Dorothy 

F. 
Compton, 

James 
F. 

First 
Federal 

Savings 
& 
Loan 

Abreu 
& 

Robeson, 
Inc. 

Poten, 
William F.

Wright, 
Alice 

C. 
and 

James 
0. 

Fnd. 
Allied 

Chemical/LCP 
Corporation 

Colvin, 
J. 

Earl 
Gilman Paper 

Company 
Euler, 

Patricia 
C. 

SeaPak, 
Division 

of 
W.R. 

Grace 
Thomas, 

Terrill 
Bennet, 

Gilbert, 
Gilbert, 

Whittle,
Harrell 

& 
Gayner 

King 
Shrimp 

Company 
Coastal 

Bank of 
Georgia 

Rich-Sea Pak Corporation 
King 

Shrimp 
Company

1975
1976

1977
1978

1979
1980

1981

6,000.00
2,500.00

1,000.00
1,008.00
978.20

4,200.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

1,000.00

500.00

500.00

250.00

300.00

400.00

6,000.00
2,500.00

1,000.00
2,062.75

1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

1,000.00

500.00

500.00
1,000.00

250.00
400.00
300.00

6,000.00
2,500.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,030.75
1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

527.08
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

1,000.00

500.00
500.00

500.00

250.00

300.00
500.00
400.00

6,000.00
2,500.00
10,000.00

659.00
1,065.00
1,155.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

400.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

494.09
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00

2,500.00
500.00
500.00

' 
250.00
400.00
300.00

6,000.00
2,720.00

1,170.00
1,000.00
1,081.50
1,000.00
1,000.00
440.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

522.31
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00

500.00

250.00
400.00
300.00

5,000.00
1,000.00

750.00

1,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

250.00

500.00
400.00

4,000.00
1,000.00

750.00
500.00

2,202.25
1,000.00
1,000.00

500.00

1,000.00

697.54
500.00
500.00
500.00

500.00
500.00

1,000.00

250.00
400.00

500.00

1982

1,000.00

661.50

1,000.00

Total

39,000.00
14,720.00
10,000.00
7,329.00
6,635.75
6,447.70
6,000.00
6,000.00
5,540.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
4,000.00

3,902.52
3,500.00
3,500.00
3,500.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

1,750.00
1,600.00
1,500.00
1,500.00
1,200.00



BRUNSWICK 
COLLEGE 

FOUNDATION, 
INC. 

JAMES 
D. 

COMPTON 
CHAIR OF 

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Detail 
of 

Contributions 
1975 

- 
1982 

(continued)

Cash 
and 

Stock 
Donations

Bennett 
Gas 

Co., 
Inc.

(J.L. 
Harper 

& 
D.H. 

Linton) 
Dart 

Industries 
Thiokol 

Chemical 
Corporation 

Glynn 
Federal 

Savings 
& 
Loan 

Fiore, 
Rosario 

R. 
Deeds, 

Charles 
W. 

Georgia 
Federal 

Savings 
& 
Loan 

Savannah 
First 

Federal 
Resch, 

F. 
A. 

& 
Katherine 

Achenback, 
G. 

H. 
Piggly 

Wiggly 
Southern 

Ringle, 
Louise 

P. 
Trobaugh, 

Alien K. 
Nicoll, 

William L 
& 
Elizabeth 

Blue 
Bird 

Body 
Co., 

Rainbow 
Fund 

Faxon, 
Raymond 

Belk 
Hudson 

Company 
Zell, 

Carley 
Hercules, 

Inc. 
Andrews, 

Mrs. 
James 

L. 
Shelander-Cowden 

& 
Associates, 

Inc. 
Turner, 

Eugene A. 
& 

June 
M. 

Kicklighter, 
Mildred 

& Larry 
Sears, 

Roebuck 
& 

Company 
Gillis, 

Carl 
Schoonover, 

Ltd., 
John 

Dixie 
O'Brien 

McDonald's 
- 

Highway 
341 

Parker-Helms 
Supply 

Royal 
Buick-Cadillac 

Lilly, 
Alfred 

S. 
Henley, 

James 
D.

1975

500.00

200.00

100.00
500.00
200.00

100.00

1976

500.00
300.00
200.00

500.00

100.00

200.00

250.00

100.00

1977

300.00

250.00

500.00
100.00

1978

1,000.00

300.00

1979

100.00

300.00
610.00
200.00

100.00

100.00
100.00
110.00

110.00

110.00
150.00

100.00

25.00

1980

1,000.00

200.00
250.00
300.00

200.00

100.00
100.00
70.00

110.00

70.00

20.00

1981

200.00
250.00
100.00

200.00

150.00
100.00
70.00

70.00 
70.00 

100.00

70.00 
70.00

70.00 
70.00

70.00 
70.00

1982

24,361.20 
25,662.75 

25,157.83 
40,123.09 

27,273.81 
18,700.00 

18,649.79
2,661.50

Total

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
900.00
800.00
750.00
700.00
610.00
600.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
400.00
350.00
300.00
250.00
250.00
220.00
200.00
180.00
150.00
140.00
140.00
100.00
100.00
70.00
70.00
70.00
70.00
25.00
20.00

182,589.97



Salaries
Chairholder
Assistant
Clerical
Staff Benefits 

Operating 
Expense

Travel
S

upplies 
& M

at'Is 
(in

cl. 
m

edia)
R

epairs 
& M

aintenance
R

entals
Other Operating 

Expense
Publications 

& Printing
Per 

Diem & 
Fees 

: 
Telecommunications
Equipment
Seminar 

Expense
Misc. 

Discretionary Expense
Scholarships 

- 
Ga. 

Southern
Awards

T
otal E

xpenditures

Funds From
 O

ther S
ources 

B
runsw

ick Junio
r C

ollege 
G

eorgia S
outhern C

ollege 
Sem

inar Fees 
O

ther

T
otal From

 O
ther Sources

1975

BRUNSW
ICK COLLEGE FOUNDATION, 

IN
C

. 
JAM

ES 
D. 

COM
PTON CHAIR OF PRIVATE EN

TERPRISE

R
ecord of E

xpenditures 
1975 - 

1982

1976
1977

1978
1979

1980
Jan >- June 

19SI- 
19 81 

1982
T

otal

25,000.00

1,213.04

419.96
12.87 

1,594.80

138.45 
504.00

300.00
583.97

1,927.80
267.84

800.00

451.32 
32,311.41

12,475.00
1,100.00

13,575.00

25,773.32

2,088.93

588.18
1,321.77

607.22

752.62

165.10

31,297.14

12,869.84
1,045.00

13,914.84

28,213.44

2,795.50

585.44
3,052.38

422.50

752.41

106.00
282.73

2,577.15

38,787.55

14,106.64
1,100.00

15,206.64

36,833.28

3,730.04

607.02
2,578.40

40.00
47.48

165.00
183.93

774.04
395.00

2,564.99
478.72

3,400.00
1,208.89

53,006.79

20,083.28
1,100.00
3,841.65

25,024.93

28,650.00
3,023.00
4,388.33

1,264.76
1,677.04

123.50
67.40

100.00

140.00
734.69

1,471.39
829.82

2,640.00
760.00

45,869.93

17,348.00
1,100.00

340.00
1,721.39

20,509.39

15,150.00
1,577.00
2,126.40

464.08

130.00

2,576.00
372.38

719.80
1,520.00

600.00

25,235.66

9 , 152 . 00
1,100.00

215.00

10,467.00

30,000.00

2,213.10
668.34

1,108.23
723.52

155.00

177.00

56.52
1,700.00

36,801.71

20,000.00
1,100.00

21,100.00

189,620.04
4,600.00

18,555.34
668.34

4,573.59
11,424.86

163.50
114.88
550.00

1,856.10
3,016.00
4,147.11
2,322.80
4,575.32
2,367.59

12,637.15
2,568.89

263,761.51

106,034.76
7,645.00
4,396.65
1,721.39

119,797.80

TOTAL FOUNDATION FUNDS
451.32 

18.736.41 
17,382.30 

23.580.91 
27,981.86 

25,360.54 
14.768.66 

15,701.71
143.963.71



Brunswick College Foundation, Inc. 

James D. Compton Chair of Private Enterprise

Budget Analysis 
July 1, 1981 - June 30, 1982

Salaries
Chairholder 
Secretary/Clerical 
Staff Benefits

Other Expense 
Travel
Supplies/Repairs 
Other Operating 
Per Diem
Telecommunications 
Discretionary Expense 
Georgia Southern Scholarship 
Awards

Funds From Other Sources 
Brunswick Junior College 
Georgia Southern College

Total

Expended July - December, 1981 

Expended January - June, 1982

Budget

$41,620.00

20,000.00
1,100.00

21,100.00

20,520.00

Expenditures

$30,000.00
3,000.00

~

2,000.00
2,000.00

500.00
500.00
500.00

1,000.00
1,520.00
600.00

$30,000.00
2,213.10

668.34

1,108.23
723.52
155.00
-
177.00
56.52

1,700.00
-

$36,801.71

20,000.00
1,100.00

21,100.00

15,701.71

4,604.55

11,097.16



Insti. 
.nd Development



OFFICE OF INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND ALUMNI AFFAIRS
*

The Office of Institutional Research s Development, and Alumni Affairs 
was created to coordinate the external relations and develop methods of se­ 
curing support for.the college in several areas.

The office functions in three basic areas. The first area is Institu­ 
tional Research. This phase of the operation Is concerned with applied re­ 
search of" current problems and issues of the college, with the improvement 
of the institition as the anticipated outcome.

At the commuter and community college, a major problem is retention of 
students. Research is necessary to provide adequate information about the 
causation of this problem and its implications. The first research project 
is being developed to address the retention problems specifically.

Another immediate concern of the college is recruitment of students, 
Another study is planned to determine the best methods of recruiting these 
students, and their implications for college personnel. ;

A third project will center on the college's role with developmental 
studies. The initial study will be a follow up study of developmental studies 
students.to determine their success rate in- regular academic work.

A second function of the office is Development. It. is apparent from the 
trend in the State Legislature that funds for only the bare essentials of 
operations of the college will be forthcoming in the near future. It is 
therefore a necessity to develop alternate funding sources for those programs



Institutional Development
-2-

and projects not funded by state appropriations. The raising of funds starts 

at home. The faculty and staff have given $13 S 66S.QG to be designated for 

scholarships In the 1983-84 school year. This is only the beginning of an 

Annual Fund Campaign. The Foundation asked that a Steering Committee study 

the potential for a fund raising campaign for the college. ' The -committee 

has recommended that the'-college pursue four year status, and that the 

Foundation become the vehicle for raising funds to bring about this goal and 

others of the college. A full report of this committee will be given at the 

Annual Foundation meeting.

The third operation of the office is to-direct alumni affairs of the 

college. Historically, alumni associations at junior colleges have been 

either nonexistent, or at best ineffectual. It is-the intent of this office 

to give the alumnus of Brunswick Junior College an opportunity to participate 

in several functions at the college. The first task of the office is identifi­ 

cation of alumni. This process is now in operation.

Another responsibility of the office is that of Director of Athletics. 

Brunswick Junior College reinstituted intercollegiate athletics in the fall 

of 1982 5 'and at present; has four teams actively participating in full Region 

17 schedules. The men and women basketball teams are in the middle of their 

season. The region tournament is scheduled for late February and early March. 

Also, both men and women have full tennis schedules and will begin play in 

mid-February.

The, programs, especially the men's basketball team, are well ahead of 

first year expectations and next year promises to be even more successful. It 

is hoped that as more interest, is generated, other teams such as golf, soccer, 

baseball, swimming, and gymnastics will be added.


